
NYCA Zone J Zone K Zone J Zone K
Case Number Description RM RM RM ∆ ∆

IRM 2019 Final Base Case 18.2 80.7 103.2

1 Retirements 0.06 0.1 18.26 79.42 104.15 -1.28 0.95

2 Change Study Year -0.27 -0.3 17.99 79.23 103.90 -0.19 -0.25

3 MARS 3.22.6 -0.15 -0.1 17.84 79.12 103.76 -0.11 -0.14

4 Use NYBA for LOLE criteria -0.09 -0.1 17.75 79.06 103.68 -0.06 -0.08

5 New Wind 0.48 0.5 18.23 79.06 103.68 0.00 0.00

6 Gold Book 2019 Load Forecast & Shapes -0.57 -0.6 17.66 79.10 105.47 0.04 1.78

7 Gold Book DMNCs 0.06 0.1 17.72 79.36 104.27 0.26 -1.20

8 Generator Transition Rates (2013-2017) -0.59 -0.6 17.14 78.95 103.74 -0.41 -0.53

9 NYCA Topology 0.13 0.1 17.26 79.04 103.86 0.09 0.12

10 New Thermals & Rerates -0.15 -0.2 17.11 79.71 103.11 0.67 -0.75

11 Run of River Hydro update (2013-2017)

12 LIPA AC Cable Outage Rates update

13 NYC AC Cable Outage Rates update

14 UDR Cable Outage Rates update

15 Non SCR/EDRP EOPs

16 Updated SCRs

17 Update External Control Area Data
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